{ WASHINGTON STATE 7
Recreationand ’M )
Conservation Office Amendment to Project Agreement e l{"g ‘ {i q
21U
[ YVvl]
Project Sponsor: City of Aberdeen Project Number: 16-2030P
Project Title: Fry Creek Restoration - 30% Design Amendment Number: 3
Amendment Type:
Cost Change

Amendment Description:

The contract amount is being reduced by $80,000 until such time a 2017-2019 capital budget is approved. The
same amount that was reduced will be returned to this contract by amendment if a 2017-2019 capital budget is
approved.

Project Funding:

The total cost of the project for the purpose of this Agreement changes as follows:

Old Amount New Amount
Amount % Amount %
RCO - CBS Projects $500,000.00 100.00% $420,000.00 100.00%
Project Sponsor $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Total Project Cost $500,000.00 100% $420,000.00 100%
Admin Limit $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
A&E Limit $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

Agreement Terms

In all other respects the Agreement, to which this is an Amendment, and attachments thereto, shall
remain in full force and effect. In witness whereof the parties hereto have executed this Amendment.

State Of Washington City of Aberdeen

Recreation and Conservation Office
ncency: .y of Abe rdees;

: ~ :
BY: ( WA By: Kris Kosk
Kaleen Cottingham % - é f;:.

TITLE: Director '
TITLE: Cn‘;, Enf;meer

pate: 9-/-17

DATE: G =< Slhi=1 3

Pre-approved as to form:

BY: 1S/ REC
Assistant Attorney General CEIVED
SEP 212017
. WA STATE
CBS Project Cost Change Amendment RECREATION AND CONSERVATION -

AMENAGR1.RPT



